BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

DEC 1 7 2008

In the Matter of)
James Larzalere, MD)

Kansas License No. 04-21046)
Docket No. 09-HA00041

FINAL ORDER

NOW on this December 5, 2008 the above captioned matter comes before the Board of Healing Arts of the State of Kansas (Board). The licensee appears in person, *pro se.* The Board appears by Dan Riley, Disciplinary Counsel. There are no other appearances.

WHEREUPON the Board hears the request of James Larzalere, M.D. to review the Summary Order filed September 26, 2008.

WHEREUPON the Summary Order publicly censored Licensee and fined him \$2500.

WHEREUPON Licensee has already undertaken corrective measures.

WHEREFORE the Board will issue a letter of concern to Licensee, impose a \$500 fine, and request that Licensee not use the logo of the American Academy of Pediatrics in future advertisements.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a final order. A final order is effective upon service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a final order by filing a petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-601, et seq. Reconsideration of a final order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely filed unless filed within 30 days following service of the

final order. A copy of any petition for judicial review must be served upon Jack Confer, the Board's Acting Executive Director, at 235 SW Topeka Blvd., Topeka, KS 66603.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Jack Confer

Acting Executive Director

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

235 SW Topeka Blvd.

Topeka, KS 66603-3068

785/296-3680

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Final Order was served this //7 day of December, 2008 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid and addressed to:

James Larzalere, M.D. 1233 N. Main McPherson, KS 67460

And a copy hand delivered to:

Dan Riley Disciplinary Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603

FILED

CAB

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

DEC 2 9 2008

KS State Board of Heating Arts

In the Matter of)	
)	
JAMES LARZALERE, M.D.)	
Kansas License No. 04-21046)	Docket No. 09-HA00041
)	

JOURNAL ENTRY OF SATISFACTION OF REQUIREMENT OF FINAL ORDER

NOW on this day of December, 2008, this matter comes before John (Jack) Confer, Executive Director, Kansas Board of Healing Arts ("Board"), concerning Licensee's satisfaction of requirements contained in the Final Order which was filed on December 17, 2008.

Wherefore, the Board finds as follows:

- 1. On or about December 5, 2008, the Board issued a Final Order in regards to Licensee's ability to practice medicine and surgery in the state of Kansas. The Final Order contained a provision for Licensee to pay a civil fine in the amount of \$500, payable upon the effective date of the order. The Final Order became effective on December 17, 2008.
 - 2. Licensee paid the \$500 civil fine on December 19, 2008.
 - 3. Licensee has satisfied the requirement of the Final Order to pay a civil fine.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Licensee is hereby discharged from the requirement of the Final Order filed on December 17, 2008 to pay a civil fine.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

KANSAS BOARD OF MEALING ARTS

John (Jack) Confer Executive Director

12-29-08

Date

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing **Journal Entry of Satisfaction** was served on the Add day of December, 2008 by United States mail, first-class postage pre-paid and addressed to:

James R. Larzalere, M.D. 1233 North Main McPherson, KS 67460

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Stacy R. Bond Associate Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66603

Melissa Massey Compliance Coordinator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603-3065

and the original was hand-delivered for filing with the office of the Executive Director:

Jack Confer Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603-3068

Cathy Brown

Executive Assistant